PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Jagsir Singh S/o Sh. Gian Singh, H. No. 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, Ludhiana (Punjab) (M.-8195800345)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4807 of 2022

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Ram Parsad, Senior Assistant (M.-9855464748) O/o B.O.I., Punjab, on

behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 04.07.2022. First appeal is dated 16.08.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 12.10.2022.
- 3. The appellant, Sh. Jagsir Singh, through a letter dated 20.12.2022 has intimated the Commission that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date.
- 4. Sh. Ram Parsad, Senior Assistant office of B.O.I., Punjab, who appeared in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 20.12.2022 and also submits a reply to the Commission vide letter no. 10417-18 dated 20.12.2022. It is taken on record.
- 5. A copy of the letter alongwith information submitted during the hearing by the respondent be sent to the appellant alongwith this order through registered post.
- 6. After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

SD/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date :21st December, 2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Baljinder Singh S/o Sh. Baldev Singh, Dhani, Near Shamshan Ghat, Village – Gurusar Jodha, Malout, Distt. – SriMuktsar Sahib (Punjab) (M.-9592156307)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Deptt. of Information and Public Relations Pb., Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Director, Deptt. of Information and
Public Relations Pb.,
Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4846 of 2022

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms. Sucheta, Senior Assistant(M.-7837165889), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 10.07.2022. First appeal is dated 13.08.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 17.10.2022.
- 3. Ms. Sucheta, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that she has brought the requisite information to the Commission to hand over the same to the appellant during the hearing and submits a copy of supplied information to the Commission. It is taken on record.
- 4. The appellant, Sh. Baljinder Singh, is not present in today's hearing.
- 5. A copy of information, as submitted by the respondent be sent to the appellant alongwith this order through registered post.
- 6. After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date:21st December, 2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Gurpreet Singh, S/o Sh. Karnail Singh R/o Village Bhullarheri, Tehsil Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN, Nagar Council, Malerkotla First Appellate Authority, O/o ADC(G), Malerkotla

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4815 of 2022

Present: None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The RTI application is dated 15.07.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 12.10.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.12.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent an email in the Commission office requesting to conduct his hearings through online modes. The cases of this bench are being heard through personal hearings only. Hence, considering the request of the Appellant and to avoid any inconvenience to him any further, this case is sent to the Deputy Registrar, to be placed before the Hon'ble CIC for transfer to some other bench holding courts through online modes.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Date:21st December, 2022

CC: Deputy Registrar (alongwith original case file)

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

